no longer apply. Therefore, the Society will report under Tier 1 Non-For-Profit Standards from 1 October 2022.

17 Potential legal costs

There is an ongoing defence of allegations made by a former service provider. While VPIS is not named as a defendant in this
case there are potential legal costs to be incurred and therefore VPIS has lodged a claim under its Association Liability policy.
The outcome of these proceedings is not expected to be significant to VPIS and based on the current facts and circumstances
and legal advice the board are confident in respect of the likely outcome and do not consider any provision necessary.

18 Audit fees

Audit fees of $21,750 (2021: $16,750) and Solvency fees of $7,250 (2021: $5,500) were paid to Deloitte.

19 Retrospective restatement
As disclosed in note 3, the Society revised its accounting policy in relation to its investment property during the year and its
recognition of cash and cash equivalents. Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the
change in accounting policy, as follows:

Financial Statement Item As previously stated Revised As restated
 30 -Sep-21  30-Sep-21
Statement of Comprehensive Income DR/(CR) DR/(CR) DR/(CR)
Depreciation 5,087 (3,524) 1,563
Revaluation of Investment Property - (32,500) (32,500)

Total Surplus for the year 5,087 (36,024) (30,937)

Statement of Changes in Equity
Opening Balance (3,097,019) (85,570) (3,182,589)
Total comprehensive revenue and expenses (167,120) (36,024) (203,144)

Total Equity (3,264,139) (121,594) (3,385,733)

Statement of Financial Position
Investment Property 190,906 121,594 312,500

Total Assets 190,906 121,594 312,500

Statement of Cashflows

Net Cash used in Investing Activities - - -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year - - -

The effect on prior years due to the changes above was an increase in Investment Property of $85,570 and an increase in
Revaluation of Investment Property of $85,570. This has been captured in the increase in Opening Balance on the Statement
of Changes in Equity.

VETERINARY PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE SOCIETY
ANNUAL REPORT 2021/2022

Page 33 of 35

VETERINARY PROFESSIONAL INSURANCE SOCIETY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

20 Recent accounting pronouncements